

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,

Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARRY S. LANDSBERG

HARVEY L. ROCHMAN

JOANNA S. MCCALLUM

MANATT, PHELPS &

PHILLIPS, LLP

11355 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064

(310) 312-4000

LISA S. BLATT

Counsel of Record

ELISABETH S. THEODORE

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

601 Massachusetts

Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 942-5000

lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Question Presented Is of Enormous and Recurring Consequence	15
A. The Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Upset Three Decades of Administrative Practice	16
B. The Decisions Create Massive Upheaval and Irreversible Damage to the Administration of Pension Plans by Religious Ministries	20
II. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over the Scope of the Church Plan Exemption	21
III. ERISA Does Not Require a Church To Establish an Exempt Church Plan.....	24
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Rollins v. Dignity Health et al.</i> , No. 15-15351 (July 26, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B: Order denying motion to dismiss by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Rollins v. Dignity Health et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-1450 (Dec. 12, 2013).....	26a
Appendix C: Order granting motion for partial summary judgment by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Rollins v. Dignity Health et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-1450 (July 22, 2014).....	43a
Appendix D: Order certifying case for interlocutory appeal by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Rollins v. Dignity Health et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-1450 (Nov. 26, 2014).....	61a
Appendix E: Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	20, 33
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	18
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	35
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006)	18, 22
<i>Coleman-Edwards v. Simpson</i> , No. 03-cv-3779, 2008 WL 820021 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2008)	19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	33
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	19
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015)	13, 23
<i>Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-2237, 2015 WL 6468197 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2015).....	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	31
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	34
<i>Lown v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)	18, 21, 22
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , No. 13-cv-01249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014)	25
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	19
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	33
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	31
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Thorkelson v. Publ’g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20
<i>Ward v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 09-cv-431, 2010 WL 4337821 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2010)	18, 23
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(9)(B)	28
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)	1, 3, 34
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A)	5, 25
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(B)	5
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(C)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	1, 34
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A) (1976)	3, 5, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)	4, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iii)	5, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iv)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3)	3
Pub. L. 96-364, § 407 (1980)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 97-248, § 251(b) (1982)	7
Pub. L. 99-272, § 10001(b)(2) (1986)	7
Pub. L. 99-272, § 11016(c)(1) (1986)	7
Pub. L. 99-509, § 9203(b)(1) (1986)	7
Pub. L. 99-514, § 1151(k)(4) (1986)	7
Pub. L. 99-514, § 1879(u)(3) (1986)	7
Pub. L. 100-202, § 136(a) (1987)	7
Pub. L. 100-647, § 3011(a) (1988)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7871(b)(2) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7881(m)(2)(D) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7891(a)(1) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7893(a) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7894(a)(1)(A) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7894(a)(2)(A) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7894(a)(3) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-239, § 7894(a)(4) (1989)	7
Pub. L. 101-508, § 12002(b)(2)(C) (1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 102-89, § 2 (1991).....	7
Pub. L. 104-188, § 1456 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-188, § 1461 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-188, § 1462 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-191, § 102 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-191, § 402(a) (1996)	7
Pub. L. 104-290, § 308(b)(1) (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-290, § 508 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 105-34, § 1522 (1997).....	7
Pub. L. 105-34, § 1532 (1997).....	7
Pub. L. 105-72, § 1(a) (1997)	7
Pub. L. 105-200, § 401(f) (1998)	7
Pub. L. 106-244, § 2 (2000).....	7
Pub. L. 107-16, § 659(a)(1) (2001).....	7
Pub. L. 108-203, § 422 (2004).....	7
Pub. L. 108-359, § 1 (2004).....	7
Pub. L. 108-476, § 1 (2004).....	7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 109-280, § 611(f) (2006)	7
Pub. L. 109-280, § 865 (2006).....	7
Pub. L. 109-280, § 905(a) (2006)	7
Pub. L. 109-280, § 906(a)(2)(A) (2006).....	7
Pub. L. 109-280, § 1104(c) (2006).....	7
Pub. L. 109-280, § 1106(a) (2006)	7
Pub. L. 110-28, § 6611(a)(1) (2007).....	7
Pub. L. 110-28, § 6611(b)(1) (2007).....	7
Pub. L. 110-458, § 111(c) (2008).....	7
Pub. L. 112-142, § 2 (2012).....	7
Pub. L. 114-113, § 336 (2015).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. 12,107 (1978).....	29, 30
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (1979).....	13, 29, 30, 33
125 Cong. Rec. 10,054-57	4
126 Cong. Rec. 20,245 (1980).....	29
149 Cong. Rec. S4378 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2003)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Benefits Survey, Retirement Benefits: Access, Participation, and Take-Up Rates Tbl. 2 (2015), http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2015/ownership/private/table02a.htm	9
Dignity Health, <i>Mission, Vision, and Values</i> , https://goo.gl/BczVWl	9
Dignity Health, Sustainability Highlights for Fiscal Year 2014, https://goo.gl/kkHfEv	21
ERISA Proc. 76-1, § 10	17, 34
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits</i> , 96th Cong. 384 (1979)	4
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977).....	4, 32
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983).....	5, 6, 34
IRS PLR 200326038, 2003 WL 21483121 (June 27, 2003).....	19
IRS PLR 2015-51004, 2015 WL 9245327 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
IRS PLR 8325131, 1983 WL 198887 (Mar. 25, 1983)	19
IRS PLR 8447052, 1984 WL 268327 (Aug. 21, 1984)	19
IRS PLR 8837061, 1988 WL 572737 (Sept. 16, 1988)	19
IRS PLR 9034047, 1990 WL 700178 (Aug. 24, 1990)	17
IRS PLR 9323031, 1993 WL 196373 (June 11, 1993)	17
IRS PLR 9332045, 1993 WL 305015 (Aug. 13, 1993)	17
IRS PLR 9442033, 1994 WL 576806 (Oct. 21, 1994)	17
IRS PLR 9443043, 1994 WL 589289 (Oct. 28, 1994)	16
IRS PLR 9547048, 1995 WL 693655 (Nov. 24, 1995)	16
IRS PLR 9621046, 1996 WL 275682 (May 24, 1996)	17
IRS PLR 9632018, 1996 WL 448646 (Aug. 9, 1996)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
IRS PLR 9835028, 1998 WL 545377 (Aug. 28, 1998)	19
Mot. To Consolidate Actions and To Be Appointed Interim Lead Plaintiff and Interim Co-Lead Counsel, <i>Garbaccio v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-2740 (D.N.J. May 27, 2016)	10
PBGC Op. Ltr. 78-1 (Jan. 5, 1978).....	6
PBGC, Questions to the PBGC and Summary of Their Responses 25 (Mar. 2011), http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2011bluebook.pdf	6
Rev. Proc. 2016-1, 2016-1 I.R.B. 1, § 11.01	17, 34
Susan Katz Hoffman, <i>When is a Church Not a Church?</i> Kaplan v. St. Peter’s Healthcare System, 24 ERISA Litig. Rep., No. 1, Feb. 2016	18
